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1 Overall description
SA2 thanks CT3’s LS on Issues on QoS Monitoring parameters for XR service (C3-233649/S2-2310102)and would like to provide the following replies to CT3’s questions:
Question 1:	
If NG-RAN provides congestion measurements based on NG-RAN implementation, do the reporting period, and periodic and event triggered reporting frequencies apply to the monitoring and exposure of congestion information?
SA Answer: 
The event triggered report is applicable to congestion information at the PSA UPF.
Whether the periodical reporting is applicable for congestion information depends on the usage of reported congestion information. The main usage of congestion information reporting is to support application server to efficiently and quickly adjust its throughput and codec. As shown in the following figure, during the Nth period, the QoS Flow becomes congested twice and event triggered reporting can catch it. But if the periodical reporting (e.g. the latest congestion information at the end of the period), the QoS flow is not congested. The longer report period, the more inaccurate report. The minimum, maximum and average congestion information during the period also can not reflect the real-time congestion status.



Figure-1
Hence the periodical reporting is not used for congestion information unless the report period is set to very short interval.

Question 2:	
If the answer to question 1 is yes, for event triggered reporting, does it mean that the minimum and the maximum congestion reports provided by NG-RAN also need to be reported, if received within the minimum waiting time?
SA Answer:
Yes.

Question 3:	
For data rate monitoring, if the averaging window is shorter than the waiting time, does the UPF report the minimum and maximum monitored data rate or should the UPF report the average?
SA Answer: 
If there are multiple data rate measurement result available, SA2 thinks the average, minimum and maximum values are all valuable. But SA2 treats those as stage3 detail and leave it to CT3 decision.
Question 4:	
Do the minimum and the maximum PDV measurement results also need to be reported by the PCF?
SA Answer: 
PDV measurement relies on packet delay measurement. The minimum and the maximum result are applicable for packet delay report. One PDV value per average window make sense in SA2’s understanding and the PDV value is the difference between the maximum and minimum values of the received packet delay measurement results. 
Since one PDV per average window, and if the averaging window is shorter than the waiting time for PCF, there may be multiple average window and multiple PDV values. Based on that fact, the PCF needs to report minimum and the maximum PDV.
But SA2 treats those as stage3 detail and leave it to CT3 decision.

Question 5:
For the Congestion information, Data Rate and PDV, does it mean that the measurement failure also needs to be reported if no measurement result is available?
SA Answer:
For the Congestion information, since only event triggered reporting is applicable, if no measurement result is received from NG-RAN, the PSA UPF treats it as normal case and understands report event is not triggered.
For Data Rate, it is measured and reported by the PSA UPF, the measurement result is always available, e.g. the data rate=0 is also a kind of measurement result.  
For PDV, it is calculated by PCF and based on the packet delay measurement report by the PSA UPF. The measurement average window for PCF should be longer than the waiting time or report period at for PSA UPF to avoid the case of no packet delay measurement result available during measurement average window for PDV at the PCF. 

Question 6:	
If the answer to question 5 is yes, how does the UPF detect that no Congestion or Data Rate measurement result is available?
SA Answer:
As the answer in question 5.

Question 7:	
Whether all TSC QoS requirements are applicable to multi-modal/XRM communications or not?
SA Answer:
There is not TSC QoS requirements definition at SA2, but the TSC Assistance Container are specific used for TSC scenario between the TSN AF/NEF/TSCTSF and SMF and it is not applicable to the non-TSC case.
The TSCAI between SMF and NG-RAN is a common container for both TSC and multi-modal/XRM communications case. 
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2 Actions
To CT3:
[bookmark: _Hlk146817594]ACTION: 	SA2 respectfully asks CT3 to take the above information into account.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 2 meetings
[bookmark: _Hlk149073428]SA2#160-Ad Hoc-	22th – 29th JAN. 2024					eMeeting
SA2#161	26th Feb. – 1st Mar. 2024				Athens, GR
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